

No. 4694. 9

IN THE
United States
Circuit Court of Appeals,
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT.

Frances Investment Company, a cor-
poration,

Appellant,

vs.

Jasper Thomason,

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

WM. T. KENDRICK,
GURNEY E. NEWLIN,
A. W. ASHBURN,

Solicitors for Defendant Jasper Thomason, Appearing Specially Herein for the Purpose of Contesting Jurisdiction Over Person and Not Appearing Generally Herein.

TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE.
Statement of Facts	3
Brief of Argument	17
Point I. The Return of Service of Subpoena Is Not Conclusive	17
Point II. The Court Has No Power to Impose Conditions Upon the Granting of a Motion to Vacate, Where There Has Been No Actual Service	20
Point III. The Evidence Is Sufficient to Rebut the Marshal's Return and Affidavit.....	21
Point IV. Rosamond Thomason Was Not an Adult Person Within the Purview of Equity Rule 13	22
Point V. Defendant's Opposition to the Motion to Amend Return of Service Did Not Work a General Appearance	23
—————	
Argument	25
Point I. The Return of Service of Subpoena Is Not Conclusive	25
Point II. The Court Has No Power to Impose Conditions Upon the Granting of a Motion to Vacate, Where There Has Been No Actual Service	51
Point III. The Evidence Is Sufficient to Rebut the Marshal's Return and Affidavit.....	69
Point IV. Rosamond Thomason Was Not an Adult Person Within the Purview of Equity Rule 13	80
Point V. Defendant's Opposition to the Motion to Amend Return of Service Did Not Work a General Appearance	85

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED.

	PAGE.
American Cereal Co. v. Eli Pettijohn Cereal Co., 70 Fed. 276	22
American Cereal Co. v. Ely Pettijohn Cereal Co., 70 Fed. 398	75
Armstrong Cork Co. v. Merchants' Refrigerating Co., 184 Fed. 199, 206	21
Armstrong Cork Co. v. Merchants' Refrigerating Co., 184 Fed. 199, 206	65
Bacon Bros. v. Grable, 260 U. S. 735.....	99
Bacon v. Federal Reserve Bank, 289 Fed. 513, 515..	21
Bacon v. Federal Reserve Bank, 289 Fed. 513, 515..	68
Banco de Sonora v. Bankers' Mut. Cas. Co., 100 N. W. 532 (Iowa).....	23
Banco de Sonora v. Bankers' Mut. Cas. Co., 100 N. W. 532, 535	80
Bayley, Petitioner, 132 Mass. 457.....	18
Bayley, Petitioner, 132 Mass. 457.....	28
Benton v. McIntosh, 96 Fed. 132.....	22
Benton v. McIntosh, 96 Fed. 132.....	75
Bestor v. Inter-County Fair, 135 Wis., 339 (dis- tinguished)	24
Bester v. Inter-County Fair, 135 Wis. 339.....	91
Blythe v. Hinckley, 84 Fed. 228 (C. C., N. D. Cal.)	17
Blythe v. Hinckley, 84 Fed. 228, 111 Fed. 827.....	19, 23, 26, 33, 38, 84
Boyd v. Dean, 8 Sask. L. 1.....	18
Boyd v. Dean, 8 Sask. L. 1.....	28
Bradley v. Burrhus, 135 Ia. 324.....	49
Bradley Mfg. Co. v. Burrhus, 135 Ia. 324.....	19
Bradley Mfg. Co. v. Burrhus, 135 Ia. 324.....	20
Bradley Mfg. Co. v. Burrhus, 135 Ia. 324.....	60
Briggs v. Stroud, 58 Fed. 717	25
Briggs v. Stroud, 58 Fed. 717.....	107

Brookings State Bank v. Federal Reserve Bank, 291 Fed. 659	25
Brookings State Bank v. Federal Reserve Bank, 291 Fed. 659	107
Cal. C. C., Secs. 25, 26 and 27.....	82
Caldwell v. Glenn, 6 Rob. (La.) 9.....	20
Caldwell v. Glenn, 6 Rob. (La.) 9.....	58
Cal. C. C., Sec. 25.....	23
Cal. C. C., Sec. 27.....	23
4 C. J. at 1333	24
4 C. J. 1333	95
Colter v. Luke, 108 S. W. (Mo. App.).....	22
Colter v. Luke, 108 S. W. 608.....	78
25 Cor. Juris. 664	79
1 Cor. Juris. page 1403	81
Cowden v. Wild Goose etc. Co., 199 Fed. 561, 565 (distinguished)	20
Cowden v. Wild Goose etc. Co., 199 Fed. 561, 565....	63
32 Cyc. at 462	20
32 Cyc. page 462	52
Dahlgren v. Pierce, 263 Fed. 841 (C. C. A., 6 Cir.)	24
Dahlgren v. Pierce, 263 Fed. 841.....	97
Davenport v. Superior Court, 183 Cal. 506.....	25
Davenport v. Superior Court, 183 Cal. 506.....	106
Davidson Bros. Marble Co. v. U. S. <i>ex rel</i> Gibson 213 U. S. 10, 53 L. Ed. 675.....	21
Davidson Bros. Marble Co. v. U. S. <i>ex rel</i> Gibson, 213 U. S. 10	66
Everett Ry. etc. Co. v. U. S., 236 Fed. 806.....	25
Everett Ry. etc. Co. v. U. S., 236 Fed. 806.....	106
Fitzgerald etc. Co. v. Fitzgerald, 137 U. S. 98.....	95
Frank Parmalee Co. v. Aetna Life Insurance Co. 166 Fed. 741	44
1 Freeman on Judgments, Sec. 228, p. 448 (5th Ed.)	19

	PAGE.
1 Freeman on Judgments, Sec. 228, page 448 (5th Ed.)	35
3 Freeman on Judgments, Sec. 1229, p. 2558.....	19
3 Freeman on Judgments, Sec. 1201, p. 2494.....	19
3 Freeman, Sec. 1201, page 2494.....	36
3 Freeman on Judgments, Sec. 1229, page 2558....	49
1 Foster's Fed. Prac., Sec. 167a.....	19
1 Foster's Fed. Prac., Sec. 181, pp. 1050, 1051....	21
1 Foster's Federal Practice, Section 167a.....	37
1 Foster's Federal Practice, Sec. 181, pp. 1050, 1051	65
Fountain v. Detroit etc. Co., 210 Fed. 982.....	18
Fountain v. Detroit etc. Co., 210 Fed. 982.....	18
Fountain v. Detroit etc. Co., 210 Fed. 982.....	28
Fulton v. Association, 172 Pa. 117.....	48
Garvey v. Compania etc., 222 Fed. 732 (Dist. Ct. Tex.)	24
Garvey v. Compania etc., 222 Fed. 732.....	100
General Investment Co. v. Lake Shore etc. Ry. Co., 260 U. S. 261, 67 L. Ed. 244 at 252.....	24
General Investment Company v. Lake Shore etc. Ry. Co., 260 U. S. 261	101
Grable v. Killits, 282 Fed. 185	24
Grable v. Killits, 282 Fed. 185.....	98
Hagerman v. Empire Slate Co., 97 Pa. 534.....	49
Harkness v. Hyde, 98 U. S. 476.....	96
Harrell v. Mexican Cattle Co., 73 Tex. at 615.....	20
Harrell v. Mexican Cattle Co., 73 Texas, at 615....	59
Harris v. Hardeman, 14 How. 336, 14 L. Ed. 444..	17
Harris v. Hardeman, 14 How. 334, 14 L. Ed. 444	19, 23, 26, 33, 84
Heinemann v. Pier, 85 N. W. 646 (Wis.).....	22
Heineman v. Pier, 85 N. W. 646.....	77
Higham v. Iowa etc. Assn. (C. C. Mo.), 183 Fed. 845	19

Higham v. Iowa etc. Assn., 183 Fed. 847.....	22
Higham v. Iowa etc. Assn. (C. C. Mo.) 183 Fed. 845	43
Higham v. Iowa etc. Association, 183 Fed. at 847....	75
Jackson v. Smith, 200 Pac. 542 (Okla.).....	22
Jackson v. Smith, 200 Pac. 542	79
Joseph v. New Albany etc. Co., 53 Fed. 180 (dis- tinguished)	19
Joseph v. New Albany etc. Co., 53 Fed. 180.....	46
Kelley v. T. L. Smith Co., 196 Fed. 466 (7 C. C. A.)	24
Kelley v. T. L. Smith Co., 196 Fed. 466.....	94
King v. Davis, 137 Fed. 198, 210, 157 Fed. 676.....	
.....17, 18, 23, 26, 28,	84
Kirby v. Lake Shore etc. R. R. Co., 120 U. S. 130, 30 L. Ed. 569, 572	21
Kirby v. Lake Shore etc. R. R. Co., 120 U. S. 130; 30 L. Ed. 569, 572	65
Kochman v. O'Neill, 202 Ill. 110.....	20
Kochman v. O'Neill, 202 Ill. 110.....	62
Mahr v. Union Pacific R. Co., 140 Fed. 921.....	95
Martin v. Gray, 142 U. S. 236 (distinguished).....	20
Martin v. Gray, 142 U. S. 236	63
Mass. etc. Assn. v. Lohmiller, 74 Fed. 23 (C. C. A., 7th Cir.) (distinguished).....	20
Mass. etc. Assn. v. Lohmiller, 74 Fed. 23.....	63
Mechanical Appliance Co. v. Castleman, 215 U. S. 437, 54 L. Ed. 272, 277.....	18
Mechanical Appliance Co. v. Castleman, 215 U. S. 437, 54 L. Ed. 272, 277.....	18
Mechanical Appliance Company v. Castleman, 215 U. S. 437, 54 L. Ed. 272.....	19
Mechanical Appliance Company v. Castleman, 215 U. S. 437, 54 L. Ed. 272.....	22

	PAGE.
Mechanical Appliance Co. v. Castleman, 215 U. S. 437	28
Mechanical Appliance Company v. Castleman, 215 U. S. 437	36
Mechanical Appliance Company v. Castleman, 215 U. S. 437; 54 L. Ed. 272.....	75
Mexican Cent. R. Co. v. Pinkney, 149 U. S. 194, 37 L. Ed. 699, 705.....	18
Mexican Central R. Co. v. Pinkney, 149 U. S. 194	31, 84
Murphy v. Herring-Hall-Marvin Safe Co., 184 Fed. 495	25
Murphy v. Herring-Hall-Marvin Safe Co., 184 Fed. 495	107
National Metal Co. v. Greene Con. etc. Co., 11 Ariz. 110	20
National Metal Co. v. Greene Con. etc. Co. 11 Ariz. at page 110	53
Nickerson v. Warren etc. Co., 223 Fed. 843.....	19
Nickerson v. Warren City etc. Co., 223 Fed. at 845..	27
Nickerson v. Warren etc. Co., 223 Fed. 843.....	48
Note 2 to Sec. 167a of Foster's Federal Practice (page 970)	47
O'Connell v. Gallagher, 104 N. Y. App. Div. 492....	20
O'Connell v. Gallagher, 104 N. Y. App. Div. 492....	61
Osborne & Co. v. Columbia etc. Corp., 38 Pac. 160, 161 (Wash.).....	20
Osborne & Co. v. Columbia etc. Corporation, 38 Pac 160, 161 (Wash.)	58
Parmalee Co. v. Aetna Life Ins. Co., 166 Fed. 741 (C. C. A., 7th Cir.)	19
Park Bros. v. Oil City Boiler Works, 204 Pa. 453, 54 Atl. 334	48
Pennoyer v. Neff, 95 U. S. 714, 24 L. Ed. 565, 572..	18
Pennoyer v. Neff, 95 U. S. 714.....	30

	PAGE
Peper Automobile Co. v. American Motor Car etc. Co., 180 Fed. 245 (C. C. E. Dist. Mo.).....	19
Peper Automobile Co. v. American Motor Sales Co., 180 Fed. 245.....	22
Peper Automobile Co. v. American Motor Car etc. Co., 180 Fed. 245	42
Peper Automobile Co. v. American Motor Sales Co., 18 Fed. 245	75
Phoenix Ins. Co. v. Wulf, 1 Fed. 775, 779.....	18
Phoenix Insurance Co. v. Wulf, 1 Fed. 775, 779....	28
Pine Hill Coal Co. v. Gusicki, 261 Fed. 974, 977.....	25
Pine Hill Coal Co. v. Cusicki, 261 Fed. 974, 977....	105
Placek v. American Life Ins. Co., 288 Fed. 987....	25
Placek v. American Life Insurance Co., 288 Fed. 987	108
Poor v. Hudson Ins. Co., 2 Fed. 434, 438, 25 C. J. at 664	22
Poor v. Hudson Co., 2 Fed. 432, 438.....	79
2 R. C. L. at 322	24
2 R. C. L., page 322	96
R. S. Sec. 783; U. S. Comp. Stat. Sec. 1307.....	50
Salmon Falls Mfg. Co. v. Midland etc. Co., 285 Fed. 214	25
Salmon Falls Mfg. Co. v. Midland etc. Co., 285 Fed. 214	102
Savings Bank v. Authier, 52 Minn. 98.....	20
Savings Bank v. Authier, 52 Minn. 98.....	60
Schenault v. State, 10 Tex. App. 410, 411, 1 C. J. at 1403	23
Schenault v. State, 10 Tex. App. 410, 411	81
Schlaflly v. U. S., 4 F. (2d), 195, 198.....	21
Schlaflly v. U. S., 4 F. (2d) 195, 198.....	72
Settlemier v. Sullivan, 97 U. S. 444, 24 L. Ed. 1110, 1111	17
Settlemier v. Sullivan, 97 U. S. 444, 24 L. Ed. 1110, 1111	26, 84

	PAGE
Simon v. Southern Ry. Co., 236 U. S. 115, 59 L. Ed. 492, 497.....	19
Simon v. Southern Ry. Co., 236 U. S. 115.....	31
Smoot v. Judd, 184 Mo. 508	49
Southern Pac. Co. v. Arlington Heights Fruit Co., 191 Fed. 101 (C. C. A., 9th Cir.).....	24
Southern Pacific Company v. Arlington Heights Fruit Company, 191 Fed. 101.....	92
Sterling Tire Corp. v. Sullivan, 279 Fed. 336.....	24
Sterling Tire Corporation v. Sullivan, 279 Fed. 336	96
1 Street's Fed. Eq. Prac., Sec. 595, at 371.....	22
1 Street's Fed. Eq. Prac., Sec. 595, page 371.....	80
Stubbs v. McGillis, 44 Colo. 138 (distinguished)....	24
Stubbs v. McGillis, 44 Colo. 138	91
Trimble v. Erie Elec. Motor Co., 89 Fed. 51 (distinguished)	19
Trimble v. Erie Electric Motor Co., 89 Fed. 51....	47
U. S. v. American Lumber Co., 85 Fed. 827 (9 C. C. A.)	21
U. S. v. American Lumber Co., 85 Fed. 827.....	65
U. S. v. Marshall, 210 Fed. 595 (8 C. C. A.).....	21
U. S. v. Marshall, 210 Fed. 595.....	71
U. S. v. Miller, 164 Fed. 444 (Dist. Ct. Ore.)....	21
U. S. v. Miller, 164 Fed. 444.....	65
Von Roy v. Blackman, Fed. Cas. No. 16,997, 3 Woods 98,100 (distinguished)	19
Wall v. C. & O. Ry. Co., 95 Fed. 398.....	22
Wall v. C. & O. Ry. Co., 95 Fed. 398.....	75
Wilcke v. Duross, 144 Mich. 243 (syllabus).....	20
Wilcke v. Duross, 144 Mich. 243.....	61
Wilmer v. Pica, 118 Md. at 550.....	20
Wilmer v. Pica, 118 Md. at 550.....	58
Wolcott v. Ely, 2 Allen 338.....	18
Wolcott v. Ely, 2 Allen 338.....	28
Von Roy v. Blackman, Fed. Cas. No. 16,997; 3 Woods 98, 100	47
Yanuszauckas v. Mallory S. S. Co., 232 Fed. 132, 133	25
Yanuszauckas v. Mallory S. S. Co., 232 Fed. 132, 133	105

No. 4694.
